

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 22, 2013, 4:42 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 89407-8

E CDF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON.

SPOKANE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Appellant,

v.

EASTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD, a statutory entity,

and

DAN HENDERSON, LARRY KUNZ, NEIL MEMBREY, KASI
HARVEY JARVIS, and NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE OF SPOKANE

Respondents.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Rick Eichstaedt, WSBA #36487
Attorney for Appellants
Center for Justice
35 W. Main, Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 835-5211

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....2

 A. Whether the Court of Appeals already addressed and this Court denied review of Spokane County's assertion that the Hearings Board lacked jurisdiction to review this matter in *Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.*, 160 Wash.App. 274, 250 P.3d 1050 (2011), *review denied*, 171 Wash.2d 1034, 257 P.3d 662 (Jul 13, 2011).....2

 B. Notwithstanding the previous determination of this matter, does the Hearings Board have jurisdiction to hear appeals regarding concurrent amendments to Spokane County's comprehensive plan and zoning maps, including amendments to land use designations.....3

 C. Whether Spokane County as a local jurisdiction was afforded appropriate deference in review of its comprehensive plan amendments.....3

 D. Whether Spokane County failed to assess impacts of the Comprehensive Plan amendment and concurrent rezone in the SEPA process.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENTS OPPOSING PETITION FOR REVIEW.....9

 A. Petitioners failed to articulate why the Petition meets the criteria set forth in RAP 13.4(b).....9

B. Whether the Hearings Board Lacks Jurisdiction was considered and rejected by the Court of Appeals in its 2011 decision and review of that decision was denied by this Court.....10

C. The Board has jurisdiction to review a comprehensive plan amendment and concurrent rezone.....12

D. The County's Decision is not Entitled to Deference because it Failed to Implement and Comply with the Growth Management Act.....15

E. The County failed to assess impacts of the Comprehensive Plan amendment and concurrent rezone in the SEPA process.....16

VI. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Cheney v. Mountlake Terrace</i> , 87 Wash.2d 338, 552 P.2d 184 (1976).....	19
<i>Coffey v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 145 Wn.App. 435, 187 P.3d 272 (2008).....	14
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Board for King County</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	18
<i>Kittitas County v. Kittitas County Conservation</i> , 308 P.3d 745 (2013).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Norway Hill Preservation & Protection Ass'n v. King County Council</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).....	18
<i>Polygon Corporation v. Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 59, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978).....	18
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wash.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	11
<i>Spokane County v. EWGMHB</i> , 160 Wash.App. 274, 250 P.3d 1050 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wash.2d 1034, 257 P.3d 662 (Jul 13, 2011).....	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>Spokane County v. EWGMHB</i> , 309 P.3d 673 (2013).....	1
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n</i> , 148 Wash.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	16

<i>Ullock v. Bremerton</i> , 17 Wn.App. 573, 565 P.2d 1179 (1977).....	19
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	12, 13

Statutes

RCW 36.70A.....	1
RCW 43.21C.....	1
RCW 36.70A.110(4).....	16

Court Rules

RAP 13.4.....	1
RAP 13.4(b).....	9
